## **RESOLUTION NO. 13-25**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CAMDEN, ARKANSAS, APPROVING THE APPOINTMENT OF AN INTERIM CITY TREASURER; AMENDING THE 2025 ANNUAL OPERATING BUDGET; REPEALING RESOLUTION 43-24; REPEALING RESOLUTION 14-24; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES

**WHEREAS**, the City Council in Ordinance 12-10 established the appointed office of City Treasurer; and

WHEREAS, Ordinance 6-19 provides that the City Treasurer shall be recommended by the Mayor and approved by the City Council and shall be subject to the adopted Personnel Policies and Procedures Manual; and

WHEREAS, Resolution 43-24 authorized a monthly contract for outside accounting services with the firm of Turner, Rodgers, Manning & Plyler of Arkadelphia; and

WHEREAS, the firm of Turner, Rodgers, Manning & Plyler of Arkadelphia has terminated the monthly contract effective February 28, 2025; and

**WHEREAS**, the City Council temporarily assigned the duties of Treasurer to the City Clerk in Resolution 14-24; and

**WHEREAS**, the Mayor has recommended that the current bookkeeper Kayla McKelvey be appointed as the Interim City Treasurer; and

**WHEREAS**, the City Council wishes to approve the appointment of Kayla McKelvey as the Interim City Treasurer; and

**WHEREAS**, the City Council desires to repeal Resolution 43-24 regarding the contract for outside accounting services; and

**WHEREAS**, the City Council desires to repeal Resolution 14-24 and have the Treasurer duties assumed by the newly appointed Interim City Treasurer; and

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to amend Resolution 63-24 approving the 2025 annual operating budget to appropriate funds for the position of Interim City Treasurer.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLV1ED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CAMDEN, ARKANSAS, THAT:

**SECTION 1**. The City Council hereby approves the appointment of Kayla McKelvey as Interim City Treasurer.

**SECTION 2**. The appointment shall take effect on March 12, 2025.

**SECTION 3**. The Interim City Treasurer shall have the duties and authority of the City Treasurer until the position of City Treasurer is filled by a separate resolution of the City Council.

**SECTION 4.** Resolution 14-24 is hereby repealed. The Treasurer duties temporarily assigned to the City Clerk in Resolution 14-24 shall be assumed by the Interim City Treasurer on March 12, 2025. The additional pay to the City Clerk provided in Resolution 14-24 shall cease on March 11, 2025.

**SECTION 5.** Resolution 43-24 is hereby repealed. The contract with Turner, Rodgers, Manning & Plyler for monthly accounting services is terminated as of February 28, 2025.

**SECTION 6.** Resolution 63-24 adopting the 2025 annual operating budget is amended. Line 01-030-52500 for "Outside Accounting" is amended from \$65,000.00 to \$15,000.00. The personnel schedule for the finance administration department in line 01130-51110 is amended to add the position of Interim Treasurer with an annual budget request for 2025 of \$41,701.20.

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS	DAY OF	, 2025.
Mayor		
City Clerk		